



VIOLATION LETTER

REGD/AD

Phone: 0674-2352463;  
TeleFax: 0674-2352490;

eMail: ro.bhubaneswar@ibm.gov.in

Plot No.149, Pokhariput  
BHUBANESWAR-751016

Date:17.10.2017

भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  
खान मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF MINES  
भारतीय खान ब्यूरो INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES  
क्षेत्रीय खान नियंत्रक के कार्यालय  
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES



No.: ORI/MN/SNG/MCDR-27/BBS/ 1760

Date: 17/10/2017

सेवा में,  
Shri Ghanshyam Sharma,  
Manging Director  
M/s Kanakdhara Mining & Minerals Pvt Ltd, Main Road  
Barbil, Dist- Keonjhar,  
Odisha - 758035

**Sub: Violation of provisions of MCDR, 2017 in respect of your Bandhal Manganese Mine over an area of 28.0207 hectare in Sundergarh district of Odisha.**

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above said mine during inspection on 09.10.2017 by the undersigned accompanied by S/Shri Khitish Kumar Sha. Senior Inspector, (Koira Circle) Yourself, and Atmesh Kumar Sharma, Mine Manager of your mine.

Rule No.	Proposed in the approved mining plan / Rule	Violation
55 (3)	Holder of mining lease shall employ a part-time mining engineer having prescribed qualification and experience under these rules in case of Category – 'B' mines.	During inspection it is reported that Part-time mining engineer is not appointed having qualification and experience prescribed under these rules.

02. It is brought to your notice that these violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.

03. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (forty-five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully,

*R. Aliy*  
(Ramkishan R)  
Senior Assistant Controller of Mines  
Indian Bureau of Mines

*olc-*

*1/11/17*  
17.10.17